6.	 OTHER INVESTMENTS  cont’d

	 (a)	 On 1 July 2018, the quoted shares were classified as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income (“FVOCI”) pursuant to the MFRS 9 Financial Instruments. Comparative were not restated in accordance
with the transition requirements in paragraph 7.2.15 of this standard.

		  These quoted shares are not held for trading for which the Group has irrevocably elected at initial recognition
to recognise at fair value through other comprehensive income. The Group considers this classification to be
appropriate and relevant.

	 (b)	 Prior to 1 July 2018, these quoted shares were classified as available-for-sale (‘AFS’) financial assets pursuant
to MFRS 139 Financial Instrument : Recognition and Measurement.

	 (c)	 At the end of the year, if the market price had been five percent (5%) higher or lower, higher or lower fair value
gains on financial assets will be recognised directly in other comprehensive income and the fair value of equity
instruments classified as FVOCI will be higher or lower with all other variables held constant. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of the FVOCI reserve of the Group:

	 Group

2019 2018

RM RM

Fair value reserve

- increase by 5% (2018: 5%) 5,381 7,596

- decrease by 5% (2018: 5%) (5,381) (7,596)

	 (d)	 Quoted shares of the Group are categorised as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. There is no transfer between
levels in the hierarchy during the financial year.

7.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	 Company

2019 2018

RM RM

At cost

Unquoted shares- at cost 168,000,006 168,000,006

Equity loans 4,780,000 1,880,000

172,780,006 169,880,006

	 The Directors of the Company have reassessed the nature of the amounts owing by subsidiaries and determined
that the outstanding balance amounting to RM4,780,000 (2018:RM1,880,000) shall constitute equity loans to the
subsidiaries, which are unsecured, interest free and settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable
future, and are considered to be part of the investments of the Company in providing the subsidiaries with a long term
source of additional capital.

MATANG BERHAD (1142377-X )66

notes to the financial statements
30 JUNE 2019
cont’d

7.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES  cont’d